



भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण

AIRPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA

कलिकट अंतर्राष्ट्रीय विमानपत्तन / CALICUT INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

कलिकट विमानपत्तन (पी.ओ.) कलन / Calicut Airport (P.O.), Kerala - 673 647

दूरभाष Phone : 0483 2719475, फैक्स Fax : 0483 2711406, ई-मेल E mail : dgmelect_calicut@aii.aero

By Regd.AD/E-mail

Ref. No. AAI/CL-AG/ENGG(E)/WO-01/ 22-23/123

Date: 16.06.2022

**M/s Centre-Tap Engineering,
30, Kameshwar Twins
100 Foot Road, Shreya Tekra,
Ahmedabad - 380 015**

Name of Work : Annual Repair and Maintenance of E & M Installations at Agatti Airport during 2022 to 2024.

SH: Facility Management Contract of E&M Installations at Agatti Airport.

**Ref: : Your financial bid opened on 20.05.2022.
E Bid Ref.No.2022_AAI_112938_1**

Dear Sir(s),

1. Your e-tender for the work mentioned above is hereby accepted on behalf of the Chairman, Airports Authority of India at the item rates quoted by you totaling to **Rs.48,86,875/- (Rupees Forty Eight Lakhs Eighty Six Thousand Eight Hundred and Seventy Five Only)** which is 5.86% below the justified cost.
2. Asst. Gen. Manager (Engg-Elect) - II, AAI, Calicut International Airport shall be the Engineer-in-Charge of the work. You are requested to attend the office of Asst. Gen. Manager (Engg-Elect) - II, AAI, Calicut International Airport by **24.06.2022** to sign and complete the contract agreement. The contract agreement shall be executed on a non-judicial stamp paper of value **Rs.200/- (Rupees Two Hundred only)** and the cost of the stamp paper shall be borne by you.
3. The earnest money amount of **Rs.1,03,827/- (Rupees One lakh three thousand eight hundred and twenty seven only)** received along with your tender will be treated and converted as part of security deposit as per Clause No.1A of Clauses of Contract on Page GCC 14 of the contract document. Please deposit **Rs.3,84,861/- (Rupees Three lakhs eighty four thousand eight hundred and sixty one only)** towards security deposit within 10 days from the date of issue of this letter failing which, the same will be deducted as per condition of Clause No.1 A at page No. GCC 14 of contract document.
4. Within 30 days of issue of acceptance letter, you shall submit to AAI, a Performance Guarantee as per condition of clauseon page.....for an amount of Rs.....(Rupees.....Only) in the form of Bank Guarantee on the Proforma appended at Annexure ...onof Contract Document (If it is applicable).

-2-

5. You are requested to comply with the provisions of Contract Labour (Regulation and Abolition) Act of 1970 and Contract Labour (Regulation and Abolition) Central Rules 1971 Child Labour (Prohibition & Regulation) Act 1986, Construction of Works (Regulation of Employment and Condition of Services) Act 1996, Building and other construction Workers Welfare Cess Act 1996 as specified in Clause 19 on Page No.47-53 of tender and rules of Central and State Government.
6. You are also directed to contact Manager (Engg-Elect), AAI, Agatti Airport immediately who will arrange to hand over the site.
7. Please note that the time allowed for carrying out the work shall be **24 (Twenty Four) Months** and same shall be reckoned from **01.07.2022**.
8. Any further correspondence in connection with the contract should normally be addressed to the Engineer- In- Charge.
9. Please note that the awarded rate is exclusive of GST and you are required to submit valid GST invoices for effecting payment.
10. Please acknowledge the receipt and return the duplicate copy of this letter enclosed herewith after signing it to the undersigned as a token of acceptance.

Thanking you,

Encl: BOQ

Yours faithfully,

M. Nageshram
Asst. Genl. Mgr. Engg-E
16/06/2022

**Asst. General Manager (Engg-Elect) -II,
For and on behalf of the Chairman,
Airports Authority of India.**



[Validate](#)[Print](#)[Help](#)

Item Rate Boo

Tender Inviting Authority: Asst. General Manager Engg(Elect), Calicut Airport

Name of Work: Annual Repair and Maintenance of E&M Installations at Agatti Airport during 2022 to 2024. SH : Facility Management Contract of E&M Installations at Agatti Airport.

Contract No: <2022_AAI_112938_1

Name of the Bidder/ Bidding Firm / Company :	Centre Tap Engineering
--	------------------------

PRICE SCHEDULE

(This BOQ template must not be modified/ replaced by the bidder and the same should be uploaded after filling the relevent columns, else the bidder is liable to be rejected for this tender. Bidders are allowed to enter the Bidder Name and Values only)

NUMBER #	TEXT #	TEXT #	NUMB ER #	TEXT #	NUMBER #	NUMBER #	TEXT #
Sl. No.	Item Description	Item Code / Make	Quantity	Units	BASIC RATE Excluding GST In Figures To be entered by the Bidder Rs. P	TOTAL AMOUNT Excluding GST in Rs. P	TOTAL AMOUNT In Words
1	Periodical Maintenance and operation of Electrical and Mechanical installations involving operations, repairs and maintenance, attending to complaints / faults / breakdowns and taking rectification action, ensuring serviceability / satisfactory working condition of the systems, preventive maintenance, maintenance of records / documents etc as per the detailed specifications, terms and conditions covered under this contract on all days including Sundays and holidays.	Item Code / No.1.01	12	Months	175000.00	2100000.00	INR Twenty One Lakh Only
First Year							



Sl. No.	Item Description	Item Code / Make	Quantity	Units	BASIC RATE Excluding GST In Figures To be entered by the Bidder Rs. P	TOTAL AMOUNT Excluding GST in Rs. P	TOTAL AMOUNT In Words
1	2	3	3	4	5	6	7
2	Periodical Maintenance and operation of Electrical and Mechanical installations involving operations, repairs and maintenance, attending to complaints / faults / breakdowns and taking rectification action, ensuring serviceability / satisfactory working condition of the systems, preventive maintenance, maintenance of records / documents etc as per the detailed specifications, terms and conditions covered under this contract on all days including Sundays and holidays. Second Year	Item No.1.02	12	Months	2000000.00	24000000.00	INR Twenty Four Lakh Only
3	Wiring for light point/ fan point/ exhaust fan point/ call bell point with 1.5 sq.mm FRLS PVC insulated copper conductor single core cable in surface / recessed medium class PVC conduit, with modular switch, modular plate, suitable GI box and earthing the point with 1.5 sq.mm. FRLS PVC insulated copper conductor single core cable etc as required. (Group C)	Item No.2	10	Point	250.00	2500.00	INR Two Thousand Five Hundred Only
4	Supplying and fixing following size / modules, PVC/Plastic box alongwith modular base & cover plate for modular switches in recess etc as required 2 Module	Item No.3	10	Each	250.00	2500.00	INR Two Thousand Five Hundred Only
5	Supplying and fixing following size / modules, PVC/Plastic box alongwith modular base & cover plate for modular switches in recess etc as required 3 Module	Item No.4	15	Each	375.00	5625.00	INR Five Thousand Six Hundred & Twenty Five Only
6	Supplying and fixing following size / modules, PVC/Plastic box alongwith modular base & cover plate for modular switches in recess etc as required 6 Module	Item No.5	15	Each	500.00	7500.00	INR Seven Thousand Five Hundred Only
7	Supplying and fixing following size / modules, PVC/Plastic box alongwith modular base & cover plate for modular switches in recess etc as required 12 Module	Item No.6	3	Each	750.00	2250.00	INR Two Thousand Two Hundred & Fifty Only



Sl. No.	Item Description	Item Code / Make	Quantity	Units	BASIC RATE Excluding GST In Figures To be entered by the Bidder Rs. P	TOTAL AMOUNT Excluding GST in Rs. P	TOTAL AMOUNT In Words
1	2	3	3	4	5	6	7
8	Supplying and fixing of following sizes of medium class PVC conduit along with accessories in surface/recess including cutting the wall and making good the same in case of recessed conduit as required. (20 mm)	Item No.7	150	Meter	90.00	13500.00	INR Thirteen Thousand Five Hundred Only
9	Supplying and fixing of following sizes of medium class PVC conduit along with accessories in surface/recess including cutting the wall and making good the same in case of recessed conduit as required. (25 mm)	Item No.8	100	Meter	125.00	12500.00	INR Twelve Thousand Five Hundred Only
10	Supplying and drawing following sizes of FRLS PVC insulated copper conductor, single core cable in the existing surface / recessed steel / PVC conduit / casing-capping as required. 3 X 1.5 sq.mm	Item No.9	200	Meter	75.00	15000.00	INR Fifteen Thousand Only
11	Supplying and drawing following sizes of FRLS PVC insulated copper conductor, single core cable in the existing surface / recessed steel / PVC conduit / casing-capping as required. 3 X 2.5 sq.mm	Item No.10	100	Meter	125.00	12500.00	INR Twelve Thousand Five Hundred Only
12	Supplying and drawing following sizes of FRLS PVC insulated copper conductor, single core cable in the existing surface / recessed steel / PVC conduit / casing-capping as required. 3 X 4 sq.mm	Item No.11	200	Meter	175.00	35000.00	INR Thirty Five Thousand Only
13	Supplying and drawing following sizes of FRLS PVC insulated copper conductor, single core cable in the existing surface / recessed steel / PVC conduit / casing-capping as required. 5 X 4 sq.mm	Item No.12	150	Meter	375.00	56250.00	INR Fifty Six Thousand Two Hundred & Fifty Only



Sl. No.	Item Description	Item Code / Make	Quantity	Units	BASIC RATE Excluding GST In Figures To be entered by the Bidder Rs. P	TOTAL AMOUNT Excluding GST in Rs. P	TOTAL AMOUNT In Words
1	2	3	3	4	5	6	7
14	Supply and fixing following modular type switch on the existing switch box / cover including connections etc. as required. 5 / 6 amps Modular switch	Item No.13	75	Each	75.00	5625.00	INR Five Thousand Six Hundred & Twenty Five Only
15	Supply and fixing following modular type switch / socket / regulator on the existing switch box / cover including connections etc. as required. 15 / 16 amps Modular switch	Item No.14	10	Each	100.00	1000.00	INR One Thousand Only
16	Supplying and fixing following modular switch/ socket on the existing modular plate & switch box including connections etc. as required 3 pin 5 / 6 amps Modular socket	Item No.15	25	Each	75.00	1875.00	INR One Thousand Eight Hundred & Seventy Five Only
17	Supplying and fixing following modular switch/ socket on the existing modular plate & switch box including connections etc. as required 5 pin 15 / 16 amps modular socket	Item No.16	25	Each	100.00	2500.00	INR Two Thousand Five Hundred Only
18	Supplying and fixing two module stepped type electronic fan regulator (5 step) on the existing modular plate switch box including connections but excluding modular plate etc. as required.	Item No.17	10	Each	200.00	2000.00	INR Two Thousand Only
19	Supplying and fixing following way, single pole and neutral, sheet steel, MCB distribution board, 240 volts, on surface/ recess, complete with tinned copper bus bar, neutral bus bar, earth bar, din bar, interconnections, powder painted including earthing etc. as required. (But without MCB/RCCB/Isolator) SPM 12 Way MCB DB double door horizontal.	Item No.18	2	Each	4000.00	8000.00	INR Eight Thousand Only



Sl. No.	Item Description	Item Code / Make	Quantity	Units	BASIC RATE Excluding GST In Figures To be entered by the Bidder Rs. P	TOTAL AMOUNT Excluding GST in Rs. P	TOTAL AMOUNT In Words
1	2	3	3	4	5	6	7
20	Supplying and fixing following way, single pole and neutral, sheet steel, MCB distribution board, 240 volts, on surface/ recess, complete with tinned copper bus bar, neutral bus bar, earth bar, din bar, interconnections, powder painted including earthing etc. as required. (But without MCB/RCCB/Isolator) SPN 6 Way MCB DB double door horizontal.	Item No.19	2	Each	2500.00	5000.00	INR Five Thousand Only
21	Supplying and fixing 6 amps to 32 amps rating, 240/415 volts, 10 kA, "C" curve, miniature circuit breaker (single pole) suitable for inductive load in the existing MCB DB complete with connections, testing and commissioning etc. as required.	Item No.20	10	Each	1000.00	10000.00	INR Ten Thousand Only
22	Supplying and fixing following rating double pole, 240/415V, isolator in the existing MCB DB complete with connections, testing and commissioning etc. as required.	Item No.21	5	Each	1250.00	6250.00	INR Six Thousand Two Hundred & Fifty Only
23	Supply and fixing of PVC Casing and Capping on surface as required: 32 x 12mm	Item No.22	100	Meter	150.00	15000.00	INR Fifteen Thousand Only
24	Supply and fixing of PVC Casing and Capping on surface as required: 38x 20mm	Item No.23	100	Meter	250.00	25000.00	INR Twenty Five Thousand Only
25	Supply of 12V, 130 AH Lead Acid battery suitable for cranking of 160 KVA DG set as required	Item No.24	2	Each	5000.00	10000.00	INR Ten Thousand Only
26	Supply of 12V, 130 AH Lead Acid battery suitable for cranking of 160 KVA DG set as required	Item No.25	1	Each	7500.00	7500.00	INR Seven Thousand Five Hundred Only

Sl. No.	Item Description	Item Code / Make	Quantity	Units	BASIC RATE Excluding GST In Figures To be entered by the Bidder Rs. P	TOTAL AMOUNT Excluding GST in Rs. P	TOTAL AMOUNT In Words
1	2	3	3	4	5	6	7
27	Hire charges for providing coloured LED serial light sets 50 Nos.(1 set shall consist of 40 Nos bulb) for decorating Departure Terminal Facia and Arrival areas etc for 2 days.	Item No.26	4	Job	25000.00	100000.00	INR One Lakh Only
28	Supply of 250A 4P MCCB,50KA (equivalent to C&S model GBN 204) as spare.	Item No.27	1	No	5000.00	5000.00	INR Five Thousand Only
29	Supply of LED 30 W flood lights (1P 65) for use in wind direction indicator as spare.	Item No.28	10	No	1000.00	10000.00	INR Ten Thousand Only
30	Rewinding with super enamelled copper winding wire, varnishing, baking, overhauling, replacement of ball bearings, capacitor, greasing, refitting etc. of following fans as required: 300 mm Exhaust fan	Item No.29	2	Each	500.00	1000.00	INR One Thousand Only
31	Rewinding with super enamelled copper winding wire, varnishing, baking, overhauling, replacement of ball bearings, capacitor, greasing, painting refitting etc. of following fans as required: 1200mm Sweep ceiling fan	Item No.30	2	Each	500.00	1000.00	INR One Thousand Only



Sl. No.	Item Description	Item Code / Make	Quantity	Units	BASIC RATE Excluding GST In Figures To be entered by the Bidder Rs. P	TOTAL AMOUNT Excluding GST in Rs. P	TOTAL AMOUNT In Words
1	2	3	3	4	5	6	7
32	Supply and providing exhaust pipe line made of MS pipe, class C, 4 inch dia (approx 5 meter length) for 160 KVA DG set and dismantling the existing exhaust pipe, including supply and fixing its accessories like short bend, MS flange, packing sheet, GI bolts etc. as required, including providing insulation with glass wool and metal mesh and covering it with aluminium cladding as required up to the wall of power house from the DG set including the labour charge for the same etc. as required up to the satisfaction of Engineer in Charge. The job includes the service charge of the skilled person for commissioning the system at Agatti Airport.	Item No.31	1	Each	5000.00	5000.00	INR Five Thousand Only
Total in Figures						4886875.00	INR Forty Eight Lakh Eighty Six Thousand Eight Hundred & Seventy Five Only
Quoted Rate in Words		INR Forty Eight Lakh Eighty Six Thousand Eight Hundred & Seventy Five Only					

* Applicable GST will be paid extra on production of documentary evidence.



Handwritten signature and date:
 16/06/2022
 (Signature)